

No. 21-7752

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

KELVIN BROWN
Defendant – Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT KELVIN BROWN

Erica Hashimoto
Director

Tiffany Yang
Supervising Attorney

Brandon J. Brown
Lyric Elizabeth Perot
Jennifer Simon
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
eh502@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant

January 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Mr. Brown’s 57-Year Sentence | 3 |
| B. Mr. Brown’s Rehabilitation and Medical Conditions | 5 |
| C. Procedural History | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 17 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 21 |
| I. MR. BROWN’S MEDICAL CONDITIONS CONSTITUTE EXTRAORDINARY AND COMPELLING REASONS FOR RELEASE..... | 22 |
| A. Mr. Brown’s denial of the vaccine did not mitigate the life- threatening risk of COVID-19 posed by his obesity, high blood pressure, and chronic bronchitis..... | 22 |
| B. Mr. Brown demonstrated a particularized risk at USP Hazelton..... | 26 |
| C. Mr. Brown’s rehabilitation strengthens his showing of extraordinary and compelling reasons for release..... | 29 |
| II. MR. BROWN’S UNJUSTLY STACKED § 924(C) SENTENCES CONSTITUTE AN EXTRAORDINARY AND COMPELLING REASON FOR RELEASE. | 30 |
| A. Exhaustion poses no hurdle to Mr. Brown’s § 924(c) stacking argument..... | 32 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 1. Mr. Brown exhausted his § 924(c) stacking argument..... | 33 |
| 2. Pursuing administrative remedies would be futile and cause Mr. Brown irreparable harm. | 34 |
| B. The district court failed to consider the length and disparity of Mr. Brown’s § 924(c) sentence and his rehabilitation as extraordinary and compelling reasons for release..... | 36 |
| III. THE § 3553(A) FACTORS SUPPORT RELEASE..... | 38 |
| A. The need to avoid an unwarranted sentence disparity favors release. | 39 |
| B. The lack of need for Mr. Brown’s sentence favors release. | 40 |
| C. Mr. Brown’s medical conditions and rehabilitation favor release..... | 42 |
| CONCLUSION | 44 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | 46 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 47 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Avila v. United States</i> , No. 2:14-CR-108, 2021 WL 1082481 (E.D. Va. Mar. 18, 2021)..... | 26 |
| <i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 543 (E.D. Va. 2020)..... | 36 |
| <i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022) | 38 |
| <i>Haley v. United States</i> , No. 2:12-cr-149, 2021 WL 3575113 (E.D. Va. Aug. 12, 2021) | 27 |
| <i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Arey</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 343 (W.D. Va. 2020)..... | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D. Va. 2021)..... | 39, 40 |
| <i>United States v. Bright</i> , No. 2:15CR00015-005, 2020 WL 2537508 (W.D. Va. May 19, 2020) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Broadfield</i> , 5 F.4th 801 (7th Cir. 2021)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 636 F. App'x 157 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Brownlee</i> , No. 21-2591, 2022 WL 35404 (6th Cir. Jan. 4, 2022)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Carter</i> , No. 16-235, 2021 WL 3725425 (D. Md. Aug. 20, 2021)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Collington</i> , 995 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Demma</i> , 948 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2020) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 55 F.4th 262 (4th Cir. 2022) | 32, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , No. CCB-11-569, 2021 WL 4846937 (D. Md. Oct. 15, 2021) | 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 30 F.4th 189 (4th Cir. 2022) | 22, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 496 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Hussain</i> , No. 13-cr-661-PWG, 2021 WL 3367822 (D. Md. Aug. 3, 2021)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , No. DKC 12-0043, 2021 WL 5140198 (D. Md. Nov. 4, 2021) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 5:13-cr-00025, 2021 WL 3288355 (W.D. Va. Aug. 2, 2021) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Kibble</i> , 992 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2021) | 21, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Malone</i> , No. 21-6242, ---F. 4th---, 2023 WL 105673 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2023) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Mangarella</i> , No. 20-7912, ---F. 4th---, 2023 WL 139324, at *5–6 (4th Cir. Jan. 10, 2023). | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Martin</i> , 916 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2019) | 43 |
| <i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza-Mendoza</i> , 597 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2010) | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 16 F.4th 126 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Petway</i> , No. 21-6488, 2022 WL 168577 (4th Cir. Jan. 19, 2022)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Redd</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 717 (E.D. Va. 2020)..... | 37, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) ... | 29, 41 |
| <i>United States v. Rucker</i> , 27 F.4th 560 (7th Cir. 2022)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , No. 5:15-CR-160-BO-1, 2021 WL 3051985 (E.D.N.C. June 15, 2021)..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Schoultz</i> , 340 F. App'x 852 (4th Cir. 2009) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Scparta</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Singleton</i> , No. 21-6798, 2022 WL 5240607 (4th Cir. Oct. 6, 2022) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Spencer</i> , No. 20-7171, 2022 WL 355775 (4th Cir. Feb. 7, 2022)..... | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Spotts</i> , No. 20-6791, 2021 WL 5985035 (4th Cir. Dec. 16, 2021)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Spriggs</i> , No. CCB-10-364, 2021 WL 1856667 (D. May 10, 2021)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Zukerman</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... | 36 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231..... | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553..... | 39, 40, 42 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3582..... | passim |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924..... | 4, 10, 35 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 1 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Bureau of Prisons, Dep't of Just., Program Statement Number 5050.50, <i>Compassionate Release/Reduction in Sentence: Procedures for Implementation of 18 U.S.C. §§ 3582 and 4205(g)</i> (2019)..... | 35 |
| <i>Guidance on Management of COVID-19 in Homeless Service Sites and in Correctional and Detention Facilities</i> , CDC (Nov. 29, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/homeless-correctional-settings.html | 28 |
| <i>Memorandum for Director of Bureau Prisons</i> , OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL (Mar. 26, 2020), | |

| | |
|--|----|
| https://www.bop.gov/coronavirus/docs/bop_memo_home_confinement.pdf | 42 |
| <i>People with Certain Medical Conditions</i> , CDC (Dec. 6, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-with-medical-conditions.html | 25 |
| U.S. SENT’G GUIDELINES MANUAL U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4(b) (U.S. SENT’G COMM’N 2021)..... | 31 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 34 | 46 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(c)(1)..... | 1 |
| Fourth Circuit Local Rule 34 | 46 |
